

Nos. 14-2147, 14-2159 & 14-2334 (consol.)

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
ZERO ZONE, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY et al.,

Respondents.  
\_\_\_\_\_

On Petition for Review of  
Final Rules of the Department of Energy  
\_\_\_\_\_

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**  
\_\_\_\_\_

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

H. THOMAS BYRON III

LINDSEY POWELL

*(202) 616-5372*

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7260*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. The Challenged Rules.....	5
1. The energy conservation standards rule .....	5
2. The test procedure rule .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The Timing and Substance of DOE’s Clarification of the Test Procedure Were Reasonable and Did Not Affect Compliance with the Energy Conservation Standards .....	15
II. DOE Adequately Responded to Comments Regarding the Cumulative Regulatory Burden Imposed by Other Programs and Potential Rulemakings.....	20
A. DOE reasonably declined to consider the potential effects of possible future rulemakings as unduly speculative.....	20
B. DOE reasonably determined that the issues in this rulemaking are distinct from the ENERGY STAR program .....	23

III. Petitioners’ Criticisms of DOE’s Economic Assumptions Are Unfounded ..... 24

A. DOE reasonably calculated the cost of capital for different consumers using established methods ..... 24

B. DOE’s predictions regarding the response of the regulated industry are reasonable and entitled to deference ..... 26

    1. Equipment refurbishment..... 26

    2. Equipment substitution..... 30

C. DOE did not commit error by acknowledging the benefits of reduced greenhouse gas emissions, and any error would be harmless because the rule’s other benefits outweigh its costs..... 33

D. There is no merit to AHRI’s assertion that DOE failed to properly consider the tradeoffs implicated by the revised standards ..... 36

IV. Petitioners’ Challenges to DOE’s Engineering Analysis Similarly Lack Merit ..... 37

A. NAFEM’s criticisms of the engineering spreadsheet are premised on a misunderstanding of the spreadsheet’s inputs and function..... 37

B. The inputs to the engineering analysis are reasonable, and petitioners’ challenges overlook the substantial deference to which the agency’s technical judgments are entitled ..... 42

    1. Equipment classes and offset factors..... 42

    2. Compressor efficiency ..... 43

    3. Improved insulation..... 47

V. DOE Properly Considered the Rule’s Effect on Small  
Businesses and Competition ..... 49

    A. DOE complied with requirements in the Regulatory  
    Flexibility Act to consider the rule’s effect on small  
    businesses..... 49

    B. DOE satisfied its obligation to consider the rule’s  
    effect on competition..... 52

CONCLUSION..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Alenco Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	50
<i>Allied Local &amp; Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	50
<i>American Med. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 887 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	44, 46
<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	38, 54
<i>BCCA Appeal Group v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	40
<i>Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	40
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Kern Cnty. Farm Bureau v. Allen</i> , 450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	44
<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	49
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	35
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	35, 36
<i>Mississippi Comm'n on Envtl. Quality v. EPA</i> , __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 3461262 (D.C. Cir. June 2, 2015) .....	36

*Morales v. Yeutter*,  
952 F.2d 954 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 30

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 16

*National Tel. Coop. Ass’n v. FCC*,  
563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 50

*New York v. EPA*,  
716 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 2

*Newspaper Ass’n of Am. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n*,  
734 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 26

*Northwest Tissue Center v. Shalala*,  
1 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 45

*NRDC v. Herrington*,  
768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 15

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA*,  
374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 27

*Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers v.  
Department of Agric.*, 415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 44

*Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC*,  
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 35

*Salt Inst. v. Leavitt*,  
440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 36

*Sierra Club v. Costle*,  
657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 46

*Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA*,  
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 22

*Spiva v. Astrue*,  
628 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 33

*Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC*,  
 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 45

*U.S. Cellular Corp. v. FCC*,  
 254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 50

*USA Group Loan Servs. v. Riley*,  
 82 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 22, 28, 30, 31, 48

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC*,  
 435 U.S. 519 (1978) ..... 49

*Western Fuels-Illinois, Inc. v. ICC*,  
 878 F.2d 1025 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 26, 27

**Statutes:**

American Energy Manufacturing Technical Corrections Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 112-210, § 4, 126 Stat. 1514, 1516 (2012)..... 5

Energy Policy Act of 2005,  
 Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 136, 119 Stat. 594, 638 ..... 5

National Energy Conservation Policy Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 95-619, § 422, 92 Stat. 3206 (1978)..... 3

The Energy Policy and Conservation Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 94-163, §§ 321-339, 89 Stat. 871 (1975)..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 603..... 51

5 U.S.C. § 603(c)..... 49, 51

5 U.S.C. § 603(c)(4) ..... 50

5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(6) ..... 49, 51

5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(2) ..... 50

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 34

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 6201-6422.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 6295(a)(2).....	1, 51
42 U.S.C. § 6295(f)(3).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 6295(m) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(A) .....	1, 4, 23, 32, 51, 52
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i).....	1, 4, 35
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(V).....	53
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(ii).....	53, 54
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(E)(ii).....	53
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(3)(B) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 6295(p)(2) .....	53
42 U.S.C. § 6295(r).....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 6295(s).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6295(t).....	51
42 U.S.C. § 6313(c)(1)(D) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 6313(c)(2) .....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 6313(c)(3) .....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 6313(c)(4) .....	4, 5



42 U.S.C. § 6313(c)(5) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 6313(c)(6) .....	4, 5, 21
42 U.S.C. § 6313(f)(1)-(3) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 6314.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 6314(a)(6)(A)(i) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6314(a)(6)(E) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6314(c)(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6316(e)(1) .....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 7194.....	23
44 U.S.C. § 3516 note.....	36

**Regulatory Materials:**

10 C.F.R. § 431.306 .....	10
10 C.F.R. § 431.63(c)(2).....	17
10 C.F.R. pt. 1003, subpt. B .....	23
73 Fed. Reg. 50,072 (Aug. 25, 2008).....	46
74 Fed. Reg. 1092 (Jan. 9, 2009) .....	5, 9, 11
75 Fed. Reg. 24,824 (May 6, 2010) .....	6
76 Fed. Reg. 17,573 (Mar. 30, 2011) .....	6
77 Fed. Reg. 10,292 (Feb. 21, 2012) .....	12
78 Fed. Reg. 55,890 (Sept. 11, 2013).....	7, 20, 21, 52

78 Fed. Reg. 64,296 (Oct. 28, 2013)..... 12, 13, 17, 18

79 Fed. Reg. 17,726 (Mar. 28, 2014) .....2, 7-12, 16, 20, 21-38, 40-44,  
47-49, 52, 54

79 Fed. Reg. 22,278 (Apr. 21, 2014) ..... 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19

79 Fed. Reg. 46,126 (Aug. 6, 2014)..... 20

80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015) ..... 22
